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CHAPTER 112. 

[Published March 7, 1874.] 

A.N ACT to authorize the county of Pierce to levy a tax for 
highway purposes. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SzerioN 1. The several towns, villages, cities and Authority to 
wards in the county cf Pierce in the state of WiEcon- vote.  a highway 

sin, are hereby authorized to vote a highway tax, at 
the annual town meetings, of not less than ten (10) or 
more than twenty (20) mills on the dollar of the total 
assessed valuation of all property, personal and real, 
situated in the county of Pierce and state of Wiscon-
sin, for highway purposes. 

SzonoN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 4, 1874. 

[Publiehed March 7, 1874.] 

AN ACT to organize corporations for general purposes. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen- 
ate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEcrioN 1. Five or more adult persons living in Purposes for 
ori hnicohr 

 
any countycounty of this state may organize themselves into 
an association or corporation for one or more or all 0for8n Y be 

 
the following purposes to carry on the following busi- 
ness: The mercantile, manufacturing, lumbering, 
transportation, shipping, commission, elevator or ware-
house business, or the business of loaning money on 
securities or otherwise, dealing in all kinds of property 
by buying, selling or exchanging the same, the busi-
ness of buying or building dwelling houses and build-
ings of all kinds, and in selling, exchanging, leasing or 
renting the same, the business of insurance of any 
kind among the members of such corporation, and to 
carry on any other lawful trade or business, provide 
for the mutual support of its members, in case of sick- 
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ness or poverty, to establish and maintain hospitals or 
other institutions for the education or maintenance of 
orphan children, and for the care and relief of the sick, 
infirm or the homeless, and for any other charitable 
purpose. 

Powers and 	SEcrrox 2. Any such corporation or association privileges of 
such mods- organized in conformity with the provisions of this act, 
tions Jr corpor- 
ations. 	shall be a body politic and corporate, under such name 

which said corporation may adopt, and may have a 
common seal, and alter, break and renew the same at 
pleasure; shall have the power and right to acquire, 
hold and possess, by gift, devise, grant, purchase or 
otherwise, both real and personal property, arid sell, 
lease, mortgage or otherwise dispose of the same at 
pleasure. Such corporation shall have the right to 
contract and be contracted with, and to sue and be sued, 
to plead and be impleaded with, to answer and to be 
answered to in all courts and places, to borrow and 
loan money, to give or take notes, bonds

' 
 mortgages or 

other evidences of indebtedness, and to do all things 
necessary to be done to carry out the object and pur-
poses of its incorporation under the provisions of this 
act 

Articles of 	S':.CTIoN 3. The persons so organizing such corpor- association— 
what to contain ation shall make and adopt articles of association in 

writing, which articles shall contain: 1. The name, lo-
cation and purpose of such corporation, and its capital 
stock, which shall not exceed the sum of one hundred 
thousand dollars. 2. The designation of the general 
officers of such corporation. 3. The main duties con-
ferred upon such general officers of such corporation. 
4. The method of accepting, discharging or expelling 
members of such corporation. 5. They may also in-
corporate in such articles of association as they may 
see fit, such other provisions or articles as they may 
deem for the interest of such corporation, and to carry 
out its purposes and objects as incorporated under this 
act, and not inconsistent or in conflict therewith. 

Articles of 	SECTION 4. The articles of association so made and 
associatio- 
how assen

n
ted. adopted shall be signed by the persons so forming such 

corporation, and a copy thereof, verified under oath, 
by two of the persons signing the same, as being a 
true copy of the original articles of corporation, shall 
be recorded in the office of the register of deeds of the 
county in which the same is located, in a book to be 
kept for the record of the like or similar instruments, 
and upon such verified copy the register shall indorse 
the time of the receiving of the same and the book and 
page on and in which the same is recorded. Such ver- 
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ifled copy so recorded, or a certified copy of such arti-
cles from such records, shall be prima facie evidence in 
all courts and places of the organization of such cor-
poration. 

SEcTioN 5. Such corporation may adopt a code of May adopt by-
by-laws, alter, amend or expunge the same, or any part 1'4 '.  
thereof, subject to any limitation contained in the arti- 
cles of association, as by them adopted, which same 
shall contain, how altered, amended or expunged, and 
by such by-laws prescribe the duties and powers of 
such general officers, and other officers, agents and 
employes of such corporation, to fix their compensa-
tion, to create and establish such other officers or 
agents as may be deemed for the interest of such cor-
poration; the mode and manner and time of holding 
elections, those elected, and such other general rules 
and regulations as such corporation may deem neces-
sary in order to carry out fully the objects and pur-
poses of such corporation : prodded, that such corpo-
ration shall not have the right to adopt any by-law, 
rule or regulation inconsistent or in conflict with any 
of the provisions of this act, or the articles of associa-
tion. 

SEcTioN 6. Any corporation organized under any Articles of 
of the provisions of this act, may at any time, by a anemseonctIn how 

vote equal to at least one-half of the number of shares 
held by the stockholders, alter or amend such articles 
of association adopted and recorded us prescribed in 
section three and four of this act: provided, that the 
process of making such alteration or amendments shall 
be conducted in a manner prescribed by the articles of 
association, if such process is prescribed therein ; and 
such amendments shall be in writing, verified and re-
corded in the same manner as prescribed in section 
three of this act, and shall not change substantially the 
original purposes of the corporation. 

SECTION 7. Any corperation organized under the corporation, 
provisions of this act may dissolve by a vote equal to how dissolved  
at least one-half of the number of shares held by the 
stockholders of such corporation : provided, that the 
process of dissolution shall be conducted in a manner 
prescribed in the articles of association in said corpora-
tion, if said process be described therein. A resolution 
setting forth the fact of such dissolution, and also a 
statement setting forth the number of shares of stock 
held by the stockholders of such corporation, the 
number of votes for dissolution, and the date on 
which such dissolution was adopted, shall be signed 
by the proper officers, and shall be verified and record- 
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ed as prescribed for the verifying and recording of the 
articles of association by section three of this act, and 
after such resolution has been adopted, signed, verified 
and recorded, said corporation shall have ceased to ex-
ist, except for the purposes hereinafter specified. 

Corporation, 	SEcrioN 8. In case of dissolution of any corpora- how adminis- 
tered on. 	tion, as prescribed by section (7) seven of this act, the 

officers at the time being, shall continue to act as such, 
and shall be deemed the legal administrators of such 
corporation, for the purpose of selling or disposing of 
any and all property, real or personal, which may be 
owned by such corporation, and out of the proceeds of 
such sale or disposal of such property, the said officers 
shall first pay all indebtedness of such corporation, to-
gether with the costs of such administration, and shall 
divide the residue, if any, among the stockholders in 
proportion to the amount of stock owned by each of 
such stockholders of such corporation at the time when 
the resolution of dissolution as prescribed in section 
seven of this act, was adopted, and after fully admin-
istering such property, such officers shall cease to act 
as such. 

SECTION 9. Mutual support in case of sickness, 
death or distress, shall only apply in any corporation 
organized under this act to bona fide members of such 
corporation. 

Record to be 	&arms 10. It shall be the duty of all corporations 
kept. organized under the provisions of this act, to keep a 

correct and complete record of all proceedings, and 
especially of the election of officers; but such record 
may be kept in any other than the English languarze, 
if so stated in the articles of association adopted, veri-
fied and recorded as provided in sections two and three 
of this act. 

Election-notice SECTION 11. If in any case the election of officers 
of, how given. of any corporation organized under the provisions of 

this act, should not be held on the day appointed by 
the articles of association of such corporation or its by-
laws, for such election, such corporation shall not be 
deemed dissolved thereby, but the former officers shall 
continue to act as such until their successors shall have 
been elected and qualified, and special elections may 
be called by the officers of such corporation by giving 
public notice for at least ten days, of the time and 
place when and where such election will be held, in at 
least one newspaper published in the county where 
such corporation is located—if there be any newspaper 
published in such county: provid,ed, the articles of as- 
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sociation or by-laws of such corporation may prescribe 
adifferent mode of calling such election. 

SzarioN 12. Any number of such corporations not State corpora-
less than ten, organized under the provisions of this oti,71,  
act in whole or in part for like or similar purposes, 
may organize a state corporation and may delegate to 
such state corporations such powers as they may see 
fit mid which are conferred upon such corporations 
under the ,provisions of this act, and may organize 
such state corporation by making and filing with the 
secretary of state articles of association as provided 
by section three of this act: provided, that the capital 
stock shall not exceed five hundred thousand dollars, 
and by such articles of association may confer upon 
suca state corporation all the rights, powers, privilege 
and franchise as contained, provided and authorized in 
section one of this act, and the same shall be a body 
politic and corporate with all the rights, powers, 
privileges and franchises subject to all the liabilities 
as provided by section two of this act. 

SECTION 18. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 4, 1874. 

CHAPTER 114. 

[Published March 7, 1874.] 
AN ACT to provide for the sale of delinquent lands for the year 

1872, by the county treasurer of Douglas county. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The county treasurer of the county of T nrer of 
Douglas is hereby anthorized and required to advertise Dontaf i cioztY 
and sell, on the second Tuesday ot May, 1874, all for6aidtaxee 

lauds in said county, upon which taxes, interest and o f  ' 
charges for the year 1872, shall not have been paid, 
and such sale of delinquent lands shall be as valid and 
binding as if the same had been made as provided by 
law , on the second Tuesday of May, A. A. 1873; pro-
vided, that the advertisement of said sale may be in-
cluded in the regular notice of sale of delinquent prop-
erty in said county for the year 1873. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved March 4, 1874. 
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